PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Raymond Lee Haynes II	09/30/2010
Dave Nelson	09/29/2010
Robb Smigielski	09/30/2010
Brian Cunningham	09/30/2010
Tyler Hilker	09/30/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Copia Interactive, LLC
Street Address:	105 Madison Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10016

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12894062

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)968-4383

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (650) 968-0410

Email: derek@westberglaw.com
Correspondent Name: Derek J. Westberg
Address Line 1: 569 Clyde Ave Ste 530

Address Line 4: Mountain View, CALIFORNIA 94043

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	COPI-00900
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Derek J. Westberg

PATENT REEL: 025116 FRAME: 0766 OP \$40,00 12894062

501315807

Total Attachments: 12
source=Assignment_COPI_00900#page1.tif
source=Assignment_COPI_00900#page2.tif
source=Assignment_COPI_00900#page3.tif
source=Assignment_COPI_00900#page4.tif
source=Assignment_COPI_00900#page5.tif
source=Assignment_COPI_00900#page6.tif
source=Assignment_COPI_00900#page7.tif
source=Assignment_COPI_00900#page8.tif
source=Assignment_COPI_00900#page9.tif
source=Assignment_COPI_00900#page10.tif
source=Assignment_COPI_00900#page11.tif
source=Assignment_COPI_00900#page12.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Raymond Lee Haynes II, Dave Nelson,, Robb Smigielski, Brian Cunningham, and Tyler Hilker (Assignors) made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for letters patent of the United States of America entitled **System for and Method of Collaborative Annotation of Digital Content**, the specification of which is filed herewith or if filed at a later date, we hereby authorize and request Derek J. Westberg (Reg. No. 40,872), to insert here in parentheses

the filing date and application number of said application when known.

WHEREAS, Copia Interactive, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of New York, and whose address is 105 Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10016, and who, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee", is to acquire the entire right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges hereinafter recited;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to me, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservation;

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for letters patent or similar forms of protection of the United States of America, and all other applications for letters patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said application, and any and all letters patent, reissues, re-examinations and extensions of letters patent or similar forms of protection granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said letters patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries or groups of countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable:
- 3. Authorize and request the officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said letters patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any rights in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonable serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications and said letters patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same

could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing any facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions or discoveries.

6. Acknowledge and agree that Assignee shall not owe me or any of my heirs, legal representatives, or assigns any royalties or other monetary obligations with respect to any of said inventions and discoveries or any other proprietary rights related thereto.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereun	to signed his name to this assignment on the
date indicated below:	-
Doyl Seefer	2010/09/20
Raymond Lee Haynes II	date

State of Missouri County of Platte

On 9/30/0 before me, Ginar O'Reilly, personally appeared Raymond Lee Haynes Who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Juny O'Leilly

GINGER O'REILLY
Notary Public
Commissioned for Platte County
My Commission Expires: February 01, 2013
Commission Number: 09613374

	Pave Nelson	date	-
State of County of			
be the person(s) whose me that he/she/they exec	before me,who proved to m ame(s) is/are subscribed to the uted the same in his/her/their a on the instrument the person(s) I the instrument.	within instrument and ack uthorized capacity(ies), an	cnowledged to and that by
I certify under PENALT foregoing paragraph is tr	Y OF PERJURY under the law ue and correct.	s of the State of California	a that the
WITNESS my hand and	official seal.		
Signature	(Seal)		

date indicated below:

--this space intentionally left blank--

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF Assignor has hereunto signed his name to this assignment on the date indicated below:
9/3dro
(Robb Migielski date
State of an issorer
County of Platte
On 9/30/10 before me, Singer O'Reilly, personally appeared Robo Smigiels Ki who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to
me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature Any O'Rilly (Seal) GINGER O'REILLY Notary Public
// Commissioned for Platte County
My Commission Expires: February 01, 2013 Commission Number: 09613374

IN 1ESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto signed his name to this assignment on the
date indicated below:
Brian Cunningham
State of Micsourice County of Platte
On
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Check (Seal) GINGER O'REILLY Notary Public Commissioned for Platte County My Commission Expires: February 01, 2013 Commission Number: 09613374

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto signed his name to this assignment on the date indicated below:
Tyler Hilker 9 30 10 date
State of Missouri County of Raffe
on 9/30/0 before me, 6inger 0 Reill, personally appeared to the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to the that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature Clary O'Rell (Sea) GINGER O'REILLY Notary Public Commissioned for Platte County My Commission Expires: February 01, 2013 Commission Number: 09613374

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Raymond Lee Haynes II, Dave Nelson,, Robb Smigielski, Brian Cunningham, and Tyler Hilker (Assignors) made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for letters patent of the United States of America entitled System for and Method of Collaborative Annotation of Digital Content, the specification of which is filed herewith or if filed at a later date, we hereby authorize and request Derek J. Westberg (Reg. No. 40,872), to insert here in parentheses

(Application number 12 /894, 062, filed 9 / 29 / 2010)

the filing date and application number of said application when known.

WHEREAS, Copia Interactive, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of New York, and whose address is 105 Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10016, and who, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee", is to acquire the entire right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges hereinafter recited;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to me, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservation;

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for letters patent or similar forms of protection of the United States of America, and all other applications for letters patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said application, and any and all letters patent, reissues, re-examinations and extensions of letters patent or similar forms of protection granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said letters patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries or groups of countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable;
- 3. Authorize and request the officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said letters patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any rights in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonable serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications and said letters patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same

could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing any facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions or discoveries.

6. Acknowledge and agree that Assignee shall not owe me or any of my heirs, legal representatives, or assigns any royalties or other monetary obligations with respect to any of said inventions and discoveries or any other proprietary rights related thereto.

IN TESTIMONY WH date indicated below:	EREOF, Assignor has hereunto s	signed his name to this a	assignment on the
Rayı	mond Lee Haynes II	date	
State of			
County of			
On	before me,		, personally
appeared be the person(s) whose me that he/she/they ex	who proved to me name(s) is/are subscribed to the ecuted the same in his/her/their a (s) on the instrument the person(s	e on the basis of satisfa within instrument and a uthorized capacity(ies),	ctory evidence to acknowledged to and that by
I certify under PENAI foregoing paragraph is	TY OF PERJURY under the law true and correct.	s of the State of Califor	mia that the
WITNESS my hand a	nd official seal.		
Signature	(Seal)		

date indicated below:	-
Dave Nelson	09 29 VO date
State of County of	
be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscr me that he/she/they executed the same in his.	, personally roved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to ibed to the within instrument and acknowledged to /her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by ne person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY un foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	der the laws of the State of California that the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature	(Seal)

	Robb Smigielski	date
State of C		
Onappeared	before me, who proved to me	, personally on the basis of satisfactory evidence to within instrument and acknowledged to
me that he/she/they his/her/their signatur	executed the same in his/her/their au	
me that he/she/they his/her/their signatu person(s) acted, exe I certify under PENA	executed the same in his/her/their aure(s) on the instrument the person(s) cuted the instrument. ALTY OF PERJURY under the laws	othorized capacity(ies), and that by , or the entity upon behalf of which the
me that he/she/they his/her/their signatu person(s) acted, exe	executed the same in his/her/their at re(s) on the instrument the person(s) cuted the instrument. ALTY OF PERJURY under the laws is true and correct.	othorized capacity(ies), and that by , or the entity upon behalf of which the

date indicated below:

Br	ian Cunningham	date	
State of C County of	<u>-</u>		
be the person(s) whose me that he/she/they exe	before me, who proved to m name(s) is/are subscribed to the ecuted the same in his/her/their as on the instrument the person(sed the instrument.	within instrument and a uthorized capacity(ies),	cknowledged to and that by
I certify under PENAL foregoing paragraph is	TY OF PERJURY under the law true and correct.	s of the State of Californ	nia that the
WITNESS my hand an	d official seal.		
Signature	(Seal)		

date indicated below:

--this space intentionally left blank--

date indicated below:				
	Tyler Hilker		date	-
State of C				
State of CCounty of				
On	before me,		on the basis of satisfac	, personally
his/her/their signature person(s) acted, execu	e(s) on the instrument uted the instrument. LTY OF PERJURY us true and correct.	the person(s), o	norized capacity(ies), a or the entity upon beha of the State of Californ	alf of which the
•	ind Official Sout.	(Seal)		

PATENT REEL: 025116 FRAME: 0779

RECORDED: 10/08/2010